FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

As explained in note (2), the Group has prepared general purpose consolidated financial statements in
accordance with the IFRS for IPO purpose for the year ended 31 March 2018 with date of transition as at
1 April 2016. Accordingly, these consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 are
not the first IFRS financial statements. However, for the purpose of user of financial statements the effect
of transition from SOCPA to IFRS in the preparation of statutory financial statements are disclosed below.

Arabian Centres Company and its Subsidiaries
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2019

33

6 EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF IFRSs AS ENDORSED IN KSA ON THE STATUTORY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (CONTINUED)

6.1 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018

As previously
reported

(SOCPA GAAP)

Adjustments

Reclassification

Balance as per
IFRSs as endorsed

in KSA
 Note SR SR SR SR
Assets
Current assets
Cash and bank balances  80,350,968  -- -- 80,350,968
Accounts receivable  246,733,176  -- -- 246,733,176
Amounts due from related parties  238,579,401  -- -- 238,579,401
Advances to a contractor, related party  274,507,859  -- -- 274,507,859
Prepayments and other current assets  53,900,913  -- 65,191,047 119,091,960
Accrued revenue (rentals) 6.3.1 -- 32,984,696  -- 32,984,696
Total current assets  894,072,317 32,984,696 65,191,047 992,248,060

Non-current assets
Advances to a contractor, related party –
non-current portion

 80,692,116  -- --  80,692,116

Amounts due from related parties   200,322,570  -- --  200,322,570
Prepaid rent   175,999,000  -- (127,481,458)   48,517,542
Accrued revenue (rentals) – non-current

portion 6.3.1 --  65,969,394  --  65,969,394
Investment in an associate   39,669,322  -- --  39,669,322
Available for sale investments   128,476,217  -- --  128,476,217
Investment properties 6.3.2 to 6.3.4  10,225,699,238   556,170,262  --  10,781,869,500
Property and equipment 6.3.3  135,826,234   1,001,344  --  136,827,578
Total non-current assets   10,986,684,697   623,141,000  (127,481,458)   11,482,344,239
Total assets   11,880,757,014   656,125,696  (62,290,411)   12,474,592,299

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term loans   433,000,000  -- --  433,000,000
Accounts payable   276,725,098  -- --  276,725,098
Amounts due to related parties   221,619,546  -- --  221,619,546
Unearned revenue   277,252,240  -- --  277,252,240
Accrued lease rentals  6.3.3 -- 11,301,470 -- 11,301,470
Accruals and other current liabilities   215,415,786  -- (52,876,031) 162,539,755
Zakat payable   146,559,970  -- --  146,559,970
Total current liabilities   1,570,572,640  11,301,470 (52,876,031) 1,528,998,079

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans 6.3.4  5,377,626,194   17,402,932  --  5,395,029,126
Accrued lease rentals – non-current

portion
6.3.3 --  624,688,650 (9,414,380) 615,274,270

Employees’ end-of-service benefits 6.3.5  25,158,488  5,179,682 -- 30,338,170
Total non-current liabilities   5,402,784,682  647,271,264 (9,414,380) 6,040,641,566
Total liabilities   6,973,357,322  658,572,734 (62,290,411) 7,569,639,645

Equity
Share capital   4,450,000,000  -- --  4,450,000,000
Statutory reserve   370,739,315  -- --  370,739,315
Other reserves 6.3.5  (23,783) 2,783,000 -- 2,759,217
Retained earnings 6.3.1 to 6.3.5  84,510,004  (6,937,694) -- 77,572,310
Equity attributable to the
Shareholders of the Parent Company

 4,905,225,536  (4,154,694) -- 4,901,070,842

Non-controlling interests 6.3.1 to 6.3.3  2,174,156   1,707,656  --  3,881,812
Total equity   4,907,399,692  (2,447,038) -- 4,904,952,654
Total liabilities and equity   11,880,757,014   656,125,696  (62,290,411)   12,474,592,299

Arabian Centres Company and its Subsidiaries
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2019

34

6 EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF IFRSs AS ENDORSED IN KSA ON THE STATUTORY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (CONTINUED)

6.2  Reconciliation of the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 March 2018

As previously
reported

(SOCPA GAAP)

Adjustments

Balance as per
IFRSs as endorsed

in KSA
 Note SR SR SR
Revenue 6.3.1  2,159,410,194   1,097,224   2,160,507,418
Cost of revenue 6.3.3  (530,729,147) 3,694,364 (527,034,783)
Depreciation of investment properties 6.3.2 & 6.3.3  (267,494,367)  (871,912) (268,366,279)
Gross profit   1,361,186,680  3,919,676   1,365,106,356

Advertisement and promotion expenses   (13,444,488) -- (13,444,488)
General and administration expenses 6.3.3 & 6.3.5  (265,740,756) (3,123,836)   (268,864,592)
Operating profit   1,082,001,436  795,840 1,082,797,276

Share in earnings of an associate   9,650,928  --  9,650,928
Finance cost 6.3.4  (288,660,580)  (6,697,451)  (295,358,031)
Other income 6.3.2, 6.3.3 &

6.3.6 12,454,274 19,302,821 31,757,095
Other expense 6.3.6 -- (9,751,949) (9,751,949)
Profit before zakat  815,446,058 3,649,261 819,095,319

Zakat   (32,684,346) --  (32,684,346)
Net profit for the year   782,761,712  3,649,261 786,410,973

Net profit for the year attributable to:
Shareholders of the Parent Company   770,873,444  3,694,606 774,568,050
Non-controlling interests 6.3.1 to 6.3.3  11,888,268   (45,345)  11,842,923
   782,761,712  3,649,261 786,410,973

Other comprehensive income / (loss)
Item that may be reclassified to the
consolidated statement of income in
subsequent periods

Change in fair value of available for sale
financial assets, net of zakat

-- (359,100) (359,100)

Item that will not be reclassified
consolidated statement of income in
subsequent periods

Re-measurements of employees’ end-of-
service benefits, net of zakat 6.3.5 -- 2,196,000 2,196,000
Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of zakat

 -- 1,836,900   1,836,900

Total comprehensive income for the year   782,761,712 5,486,161   788,247,873